
2305277 

 
Invitation to Tender  

Contract T.3133 - No. 3 Road Restoration (Section 4 – Cambie to Bridgeport) 
 
The City of Richmond, B.C. invites tenders for the restoration of No. 3 Road extending from the 
intersection of Cambie Road to the intersection of Bridgeport Road referenced to as Section 4.  
This is the first of four (4) restoration sections along No. 3 Road from Bridgeport Road in the 
north to Granville Avenue in the south, following the construction of the Canada Line, an 
elevated rapid transit system generally located along the east side of No. 3 Road. 
 

Sealed tenders marked “Contract T.3133 – No. 3 Road Restoration – Section 4 (Cambie Road to 
Bridgeport Road” must marked to the attention of the Manager – Purchasing & Risk, Purchasing 
Department and received at the Front of House (Main Reception Desk) in Richmond City Hall 
located at 6911 No. 3 Road, Richmond, B.C. by 3:00 p.m. local time on Wednesday, December 
12, 2007.  Tenders will be opened in public at Richmond City Hall immediately thereafter.  All 
tender bids received after the above mentioned date and time set for receiving of same will be 
returned to the Tenderers unopened and will not be considered in any way in connection with 
this invitation to tender. 
 
The work encompasses adjustments, realignment and reconstruction of 1100 m of No. 3 Road 
including traffic lanes, intersections, utilities, concrete curbs, centre medians, asphalt paving, 
raised and at-grade bike lanes, concrete sidewalks and decorative paving treatments, soft 
landscape, guideway column green screens, street furniture, patterned asphalt pedestrian road 
crossings, street lighting, pedestrian lighting and traffic signals. 
 
Specifications, Drawings and General Conditions of Contract and all other Contract documents 
may be seen at the offices of the City of Richmond on or after 10:00 a.m. on Thursday, 
November 22, 2007 and copies may be purchased for a $100.00 non-refundable fee GST 
included.  Richmond will host a non-mandatory pre-bid meeting at Richmond City Hall on 
Wednesday, November 28, 2007 at 10:30 a.m. in meeting room M.1.003. 
 
All inquiries shall be directed to: 

Name:            David Tyler, Senior Project Manager 
Department:  Major Projects 
Telephone:    604-247-4681 

 
The City of Richmond reserves the right to waive informalities in, or reject any or all Tenders or 
to accept the Tender deemed most favourable in the interests of the City. 
 
The award of contract will be subject to the successful contractor providing clear, definitive proof 
that it has sufficient labour, equipment and experience to complete the Work within the 
established timelines and specifications set out in the Contract Documents. 
 
Glenn McLaughlin, Manager – Purchasing & Risk 
Richmond City Hall 
6911 No. 3 Road, 
Richmond, B.C.  V6Y 2C1 

 



Page 1 

2307963 

CITY OF RICHMOND 
 

Contract No. T.3133 

No. 3 Road Restoration 

Section IV – Cambie Road to Sea Island Way 

 

Addendum No.: 01 
 

Date: December 4, 2007 
 

Tenderers are advised that Addendum No. 01 to Contract T.3133 is hereby issued by the City 
of Richmond. 
 
 
 Tenderers shall: 
 

1. Sign this copy of the Addendum and return within 24 hours to the City of 
Richmond by facsimile (604-276-4277) or e-mail DTyler@richmond.ca. 

 
2. Take into account the content of this Addendum in the preparation of the tender. 

 
3. Complete the blanks in the Form of Tender for Addenda. 

 
 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT    
 
Addendum No. 01, fourteen (14) pages in total received   
And content noted     
 
 
 
______________________________  
  (Signature) 
 
 
Position:  ______________________ 
 
 
Firm Name: ____________________ 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 2 

2307963 

CITY OF RICHMOND 
 

Contract No. T.3133 

No. 3 Road Restoration 

Section IV – Cambie Road to Sea Island Way 
 

 

ADDENDUM #01 

________________________________________________  

 
This addendum forms part of the Contract Documents and shall be read, interpreted and 
coordinated with all other parts.  The costs of all work contained herein shall be included in 
the Contract Price.  The following revisions supercede the information contained in the 
original Contract Document to the extent referenced and shall become part thereof.   
 
This addendum contains fourteen (14) pages in total consisting of the following: 

• 1 page that acknowledges receipt of this addendum; 

• 5 pages describing the text or drawing amendments relating to Addendum No. #1; 

• 2 replacement pages to FORM OF TENDER, Appendix 1: page B-8 and page B-13; 

• 4 new pages to be inserted after page B-16 to FORM OF TENDER, Appendix: 
page B-16-(aa1), page B-16-(aa2), page B-16-(aa3) and page B-16-(aa4) 

• 2 drawings, No. LSK 16 (PWL) and No. 016899-1251-41DD-R1-4074 (McElhanney). 
 
1. INSTRUCTIONS TO TENDERERS (IT) – PART 1  

 

Introduction 1. 

Clause 1.2, page A-4, change the fax number for all inquiries regarding the Contract to 
604-276-4277. 
 
Amendment of Tenders 4.17 

 
Add the following to Clause 4.17 on page A-8: 
 
“The fax number for tender amendment or revocation is 604-276-4277” 
 

2. Working Days 

 
For this Contract the term “Working Days” shall be synonymous with “Day” as defined in 
GC1.24. 
 



Page 3 

2307963 

3. Form of Tender Appendix 2 Preliminary Construction Schedule 

 
Bidders are required to indicate the expected date of delivery on-site for the City supplied 
streetlight and traffic signal poles, streetlight luminaires and trees (deciduous).  Bidders 
are advised that delivery of the respective materials (poles and luminaires), with the 
exception of the deciduous trees, are anticipated in one shipment.  The schedule must not 
reflect a phased delivery of these materials. 

 
4. Hours of Work 
 

SSP 4.11, page D-15 replace the first paragraph as follows: 
 
“The Contractor shall schedule the performance of the Work, subject to subsection (A) 
below between the hours of 0700 and 2000 hours, Monday through Friday.  No work will 
be permitted on Saturdays and Sundays or at times outside the hours noted above except 
by special permission of the Contract Administrator.” 
 

5. Traffic Regulation 
 

SSP 4.12, page D-16 amend the 2nd bullet by adding the following: 
 
“The Contractor shall submit a Traffic Management Plan (TMP) no later than two weeks 
after receiving the Notice of Award.  The TMP shall reflect the Contractor’s proposed 
construction staging for the Works along No. 3 Road and shall also take into consideration 
any concerns Coast Mountain Bus Company may have in respect to bus operations along 
No. 3 Road.” 
 
SSP 4.12, page D-16 delete the 3rd and 4th bullets and replace as follows: 
 

• Unless otherwise permitted by the City of Richmond, the Contractor shall provide 
three (3) lanes for through traffic with a minimum of one lane in each direction during 
construction along No. 3 Road from Cambie St. to Sea Island Way.  For the additional 
northbound lane on No. 3 Road between Sea Island Way and Bridgeport Road, the 
Contractor shall provide minimum of 2-lanes northbound; 1 lane dedicated for left-
turn movement and the other lane combined for through and right turn movement. 

• Unless otherwise permitted by the City of Richmond, any work within 20 meters of 
and including the intersections shall be done at night, 8:00 pm to 6:00 am.  The 
Contractor shall be responsible for arranging noise exempt permit from the City. 
 
For the additional northbound lane work between Sea Island Way and Bridgeport 
Road, night time restrictions shall not apply unless otherwise implemented by the 
Contractor or requested by the Contract Administrator. 

 
SSP 4.12, page D-16 delete and replace the 8th bullet as follows: 
 



Page 4 

2307963 

• Coast Mountain Bus Company must be advised at least 72 hours in advance of any 
works that will occur in Bus Stops or Bus Zones (Adam Wisnowski 604 953-3052). 

 
6. Construction Sequence  
 

Add the following new SSP 14: 
 
Construction Sequence  SSP 14 The Contractor shall provide for the Contract 

Administrator’s review, a brief outline of their 
proposed construction staging of the Works (RUC, roll 
over, centre median curbs, etc.) in relation to the 
proposed Traffic Management Plan. 

 
7. Drawing No. L-5.04 (Attached 8½ x 11) 
 
Drawing LSK 16  provides additional text to clarify material of bike symbol and blue 
background.  This Drawing LSK 16 is to replace Detail No. “8 Bicycle Lane Markings – Plan 
Detail” provided on Drawing No. L-504. 
8. Drawing No. 016899-1251-41DD-R1-4074 (Attached 8½ x 11) 
 

Add the following new SSP 15: 
 
Additional NB-

Lane from Sea 

Island Way to 

Bridgeport Rd. 

(Optional Work) 

SSP 15 The City of Richmond has agreed to undertake some 
additional works on behalf of the Canada Line Rapid 
Transit Inc. aka CLCO on the northbound lanes of 
No. 3 Road between Bridgeport Road and Sea Island 
Way as shown on McElhanney’s Drawing 016899-
1251-41DD-R-4074.  This additional works requires 
the construction of an additional northbound lane and 
involves but not limited to the following civil works: 
 

• Removal of existing sidewalk curb and gutter; 

• Lane widening that matches existing crossfall; 

• Construction of small traffic island with 
concrete curb; 

• Placement of new sidewalk concrete curb and 
gutter; 

• Relocation of catch basin; 

• Relocation of electrical works (streetlights, 
communication box, traffic signal 
modification) by Others 

• Removal of existing pavement markings and 
placement of new pavement markings 

 
This additional works also requires some electrical 
relocation works s which are to be undertaken on 



Page 5 

2307963 

behalf of CLCO by Cobra Electric South Coast.  The 
Contractor shall be responsible for coordinating all 
the works including the electrical works to be 
undertaken by Cobra Electric (Wayne Keiser or Steve 
Barry at 604 582-1633).  The Contractor shall 
schedule the civil works to allow Cobra Electric 
sufficient time to relocate and/or install the new 
electrical works. 
 
Upon the City of Richmond receiving written 
acceptance from CLCO to the bid price received for 
constructing the additional northbound lane and its 
associated works between Sea Island Way and 
Bridgeport Road, the Contract Administrator will 
instruct the Contractor to proceed with these 
additional works. 
 
Unless otherwise noted in these specifications, this 
work shall be constructed to the specifications 
contained in the Contract.  Measurement of and 
payment for work will be in accordance with the 
clauses provided in Section D of the Contract 
Documents unless otherwise modified with these 
specification.  Where these works are similar to that 
required for No. 3 Road from Cambie Road to Sea 
Island Way, the same pay item numbers have been 
used except it has been distinguished by the suffix 
(aa). 
 
Where similar works exists for No. 3 Road 
Restoration from Cambie Road to Sea Island Way 
but have been erroneously omitted for this additional 
works, the Contractor Administrator may instruct the 
Contractor to undertake these missing works at the 
applicable tendered unit prices. 

 
If requested, the City of Richmond can either e-mail Drawing 016899-1251-41DD-R1-
4074 in pdf format or alternatively provide a hardcopy of the drawing in A1 format which 
can be collected by the bidder at Front of House, Richmond City Hall. 



Page 6 

2307963 

 
9. SECTION D, MEASUREMENT OF AND PAYMENT FOR WORK 
 

Add the following to Section A – Site Preparation Items: 
 
Survey and Layout – Item A-3 
 
“Payment for Item A-3(aa) will be made at each progress payment based on a percentage 
of the total work completed as covered under Pay Items with the suffix (aa).  The ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000) held back under Pay Item Item A-3 will also pertain to the 
submission of As-Built  Drawings for this section of work.” 
 
Quality Control Testing – Item A-4 
 
“Payment for Items A-4 and A-4(aa) will be made at each progress payment based on a 
percentage of the total work completed as covered under Pay Items.” 
 
Amend the following to Section C – Concrete Items: 
 
“The unit prices tendered under Items C-2, C-3, C-4 and C-6 shall exclude any excavation 
required as this work will be paid under Item B-5.” 
 

10. FORM OF TENDER, Appendix 1, Schedule of Quantities and Prices. 
 

Replace page B-8 with page B-8 Addendum No. 1 for inclusion of Additional NB-Lane 
between Sea Island Way and Bridgeport Road (Optional Work) 
 
Item D-5 is amended by replacing page B-13 in the Schedule of Quantities and Prices with 
page B-13 Addendum No. 1. 
 
After page B-16, insert new pages B-16-(aa1), B-16-(aa2), B-16-(aa3) and B-16-(aa4) 
Addendum No. 1 in the Schedule of Quantities and Prices - Additional NB-Lane between 
Sea Island Way and Bridgeport Road (Optional Work) 
 

11. Drawing No. L-5.04 Detail No. 7 - Trash Receptacles 
 
Delete text and images in “7 Trash Receptacle Detail” and replace as follows: 
 
“The Contractor shall provide four (4) Francis Andrew trash receptacles - Model No. R37-
6 complete with lid, liner and custom paint RAL 7040.  Contract Frances Andrew Site 
Furnishings Ltd., 19154 – 95A Avenue, Surrey, BC Canada V4N 4P2  P.604.888.3712, 
F.604.888.27.54, T.800.565.6579,  www.francesandrew.com or 
info@francesandrew.com” 

 
______________________ 

End Addendum No. 1 



City of Richmond B-8 
Contract T.3133 
No. 3 Road Restoration 
Section IV – Cambie Road to Sea Island Way        ADDENDUM NO. 1 

  Tenderer’s Initial  
2305190 

FORM OF TENDER 

Appendix 1 

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES AND PRICES 
(See paragraph 5.3.1 of the Instructions to Tenderers - Part II) 

(All prices and Quotations including the Contract Price shall include all Taxes, but shall 
not include GST.) 

TENDER SUMMARY 

1. GENERAL 

The undersigned Tenderer, hereinafter referred to as the Tenderer, hereby agrees that 
the Schedule of Quantities and Prices, hereinafter referred to as the Schedule, and the 
Tender Summary which forms part of the Schedule, were completed, signed, sealed and 
submitted to the Owner by the Tenderer as part of his Tender and further, that he has 
satisfied himself with and agrees to the contents of the Schedule and Tender Summary 
as submitted to the Owner. 

2. TENDERED AMOUNTS 

The Tendered Amounts carried over from Items in the Schedule are summarized as 
follows: 

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION TENDERED AMOUNT 

A SITE PREPARATION ITEMS  

A(aa) SITE PREPARATION ITEMS   

B ROAD SURFACE ITEMS  

B(aa) ROAD SURFACE ITEMS   

C CONCRETE ITEMS  

C(aa) CONCRETE ITEMS   

D STORM SEWER ITEMS  

D(aa) STORM SEWER ITEMS   

E WATERMAIN ITEMS  

F LANDSCAPE ITEMS  

G 
STREET LIGHTING, TRAFFIC SIGNAL & 
ELECTRICAL ITEMS 

 

 
TOTAL TENDER PRICE 
(Carried to Form of Tender) 

 



B-13
City of Richmond

Contract T.3133                                

No. 3 Road Restoration

Section IV - Cambie Road to Sea Island Way ADDENDUM NO. 1

                                                      

Item

No. Description

Estimated

Quantity Unit

 Unit

Price 

 Total

Dollar

Amount 

D. STORM SEWER ITEMS                                                       

                                                      

D-1 Supply and install 600 mm diameter reinforced concrete catch 

basins including all stubs and pipe connections and frame and 

grate:

a)                   Catchbasin c/w B-25A Frame & Grate (in C5 C&G)
5 Each

b)                   Catchbasin c/w B-23 and B-24 Frame & Grate 11 Each

c)                   Replace Existing Type B-25A Frame and Grate with

                      B-23 and B-24 Frame and Grate on Existing CB's
16 Each

D-2 Supply and install 150 mm and 200 mm diameter PVC C.B. and L.B. 

Leads:

a)                   150 mm diameter Leads 110 m

b)                   200 mm diameter Leads 5 m

D-3 Supply and install 150 mm diameter PVC Perforated Drain Pipe 

complete with Drain Rock Surround
460 m

D-4 Install caps:

a)                   On existing 150 mm or 200 mm diameter Leads 9 Each

b)                   On existing storm main 7 Each

D-5 Supply and install 375 mm diameter reinforced concrete Type 1 

Inspection Chamber / L.B. complete with Dobney B-33R Grate 

(Optional Works) 5 Each

D-6 Supply and install 600 mm diameter reinforced concrete Type 2 

lawn basin complete with Dobney B-22A grate 3 Each

D-7 Remove and dispose of existing catchbasins and inspection 

chambers 8 Each

D-8 Adjust Existing Manholes:

a)                   MH adjustment - Minor 14 Each

b)                   MH adjustment - Remove frame and cover 2 Each

c)                   MH adjustment - Major 2 Each

D-9 Adjust top elevation of catchbasins 1 Each

D-10 Relocate Existing Catchbasins and Lawndrains 19 Each

D-11 Remove Existing CB Leads 32 m

                                                      

TOTAL FOR STORM SEWER ITEMS - ITEM D                                                       

(Carry forward to Tender Summary)                                                       

                                                      



B-16-(aa1)City of Richmond

Contract T.3133                               

No. 3 Road Restoration

Section IV - Cambie Road to Sea Island Way ADDENDUM NO. 1

Item

No. Description

Estimated

Quantity Unit

 Unit

Price 

 Total

Dollar

Amount 

      A(aa).     SITE PREPARATION                                                      

                                                     

A-2(aa) Traffic Management & Control Plan, Personnel and Equipment 1 Lump Sum

A-3(aa) Survey and Layout 1 Lump Sum

A-4(aa) Provision of Quality Control & Testing 1 Lump Sum

TOTAL FOR SITE PREPARATION ITEMS - ITEM A(aa)

(Carry forward to Tender Summary)                                                      

                                                     

Additional NB-Land from Sea Island Way to Bridgeport Road (OPTIONAL WORK)



B-16-(aa2)City of Richmond

Contract T.3133                               

No. 3 Road Restoration

Section IV - Cambie Road to Sea Island Way ADDENDUM NO. 1

Item

No. Description

Estimated

Quantity Unit

 Unit

Price 

 Total

Dollar

Amount 

Additional NB-Land from Sea Island Way to Bridgeport Road (OPTIONAL WORK)

      B(aa).     ROAD SURFACE ITEMS                                                      

                                                     

B-1(aa) Clear and Grub 1 Lump Sum

B-7(aa) Subgrade Preparation 290 m2

B-9(aa) Supply and install granular sub-base material 377 Tonne

B-10(aa) Supply and install granular road base material 173 Tonne

B-11(aa) Supply and install 100 mm depth base asphalt concrete pavement 

(Lower Course #1)
72 Tonne

B-13(aa) Supply and install 50 mm depth surface asphalt                                            

(Upper Course #1)
36 Tonne

(a)  50mm depth (as per McElanney's Dwg detail) 25 m2

B-18(aa) Permanent pavement markings 1 Lump Sum

B-21(aa) Removal of existing Curb and Gutter:

b) Existing extruded concrete curb and gutter (C5) 103 m

TOTAL FOR ROAD SURFACE ITEMS - ITEM B(aa)                               

(Carry forward to Tender Summary)                                                      

                                                     

B-16(aa) Asphalt surface removal by Cold Milling:



B-16-(aa3)City of Richmond

Contract T.3133                               

No. 3 Road Restoration

Section IV - Cambie Road to Sea Island Way ADDENDUM NO. 1

Item

No. Description

Estimated

Quantity Unit

 Unit

Price 

 Total

Dollar

Amount 

Additional NB-Land from Sea Island Way to Bridgeport Road (OPTIONAL WORK)

      C(aa).     CONCRETE ITEMS                                                      

                                                     

C-1(aa) Supply and install concrete curb and gutter complete with 115mm 

binder crush gravel base:

a) Concrete Barrier Curb and Gutter – Wide Base (MMCD C-5, 600 

mm wide base)
100 m

C-6(aa)
Supply and install 100 mm depth concrete island infill c/w binder 

crush gravel base
10 m2

C-7(aa) Median Concrete Curb (MMCD C6) 32 m

TOTAL FOR CONCRETE ITEMS - ITEM C(aa)                               

(Carry forward to Tender Summary)                                                      



B-16-(aa4)City of Richmond

Contract T.3133                               

No. 3 Road Restoration

Section IV - Cambie Road to Sea Island Way ADDENDUM NO. 1

Item

No. Description

Estimated

Quantity Unit

 Unit

Price 

 Total

Dollar

Amount 

Additional NB-Land from Sea Island Way to Bridgeport Road (OPTIONAL WORK)

      D(aa).     STORM SEWER ITEMS                                                      

                                                     

D-10(aa) Relocate Existing Catchbasins and Lawndrains 1 Each

TOTAL FOR STORM SEWER ITEMS - ITEM D(aa)

(Carry forward to Tender Summary)                               

                                                     

                                                     

                                                     

                                                     

                                                     



Bicycle Lane Markings - Plan
NTS

8

1.8m [5'-10 7/8"]

BLUE BACKGROUND AT RAMPS
WILL BE DURATHERM SP150E
COATING SYSTEM. (SEE PLANS

FOR LOCATIONS)

LINEWIDTHS ARE 7.6cm (3").

WHITE BIKE LOGO WILL BE

DURATHERM INLAID
THERMOPLASTIC.

Scale:

Drawing:

Drawn: Reviewed:

Date:

File:

Drawing Title:

Project:This LSK to be read in
conjunction with the
following drawings:

Revised:

NTS

LSK 16

PL PL

NOV. 21, 2007

BIKE LANE SYMBOL

#3 ROAD

0651

ADDENDUM 01

0651 Details

RESTORATION

AND BLUE BACKGROUND

www.pwlpartnership.com

T 604.688.6111
F 604.688.6112

PWL partnership




